or to be levied by the district, which are subject to any such limitation, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.

Sec. 4. This law shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the members of the school board of said district, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 732—H. F. No. 1941

An act relating to prohibited activities on the Sabbath; permitting certain activities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 614.29.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 614.29, is amended to read:

614.29 Things prohibited; exceptions. All horse racing, except horse racing at the annual fairs held by the various county agricultural societies of the state, gaming, and shows; all noises disturbing the peace of the day; all trades, manufacturers, and mechanical employments, except works of necessity performed in an orderly manner so as not to interfere with the repose and religious liberty of the community; all public selling or offering for sale of property, and all other labor except works of necessity and charity are prohibited on the Sabbath day.

Meals to be served upon the premises or elsewhere by caterers, prepared tobacco in places other than where intoxicating liquors are kept for sale, fruits, confectionery, newspapers, drugs, medicines, and surgical appliances may be sold in a quiet and orderly manner. In works of necessity or charity is included whatever is needful during the day for good order, health, or comfort of the community, including the usual shoe-shining service; but keeping open a barber shop or shaving and hair-cutting shall not be deemed works of necessity or charity, and nothing in this section shall be construed to permit the selling of uncooked meats, groceries, clothing, boots, or shoes. The game games of baseball, football, hockey, basketball, golf, soccer and other contests of athletic skill when conducted in a quiet and orderly manner

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

so as not to interfere with the peace, repose, and comfort of the community, may be played on the Sabbath day.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 733—H. F. No. 1942

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of probate court of Scott county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Probate court of Scott county; salary of judge.** The annual salary of the judge of probate court of Scott-county-is-\$9,500,-notwithstanding-the-provisions of Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 26, Section 1.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 26, Section 2, and acts supplementary to, or amendatory thereof, shall apply to the salary provided in section 1.

Approved April 20, 1961.

CHAPTER 734—S. F. No. 8

[Coded]

An act establishing the Arthur V. Rohweder memorial highway.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [161.14] [Subd. 11.] Arthur V. Rohweder highway. That portion of Constitutional Route No. 1, known as Trunk Highway No. 61, from Lester Park in Duluth to Two Harbors, as the same is relocated and to be constructed on new alignment, is hereby named and designated as the "Arthur V. Rohweder Memorial Highway".

Approved April 20, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.